

047

**FILED**  
SID J. WHITE  
~~SEP 30~~ 1991  
CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CAPITAL CITY COUNTRY CLUB,  
INC., a corporation not for  
profit,

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO.: 78,201

KATIE TUCKER, Executive Director  
of the Florida Department of  
Revenue, DICK BRAND, as Property  
Appraiser of Leon County, Florida,  
and JOHN CHAFIN, as Tax Collector  
of Leon County, Florida,

Respondents. /

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

HONORABLE ROBERT BURGESS, PROPERTY APPRAISER OF  
SANTA ROSA COUNTY, AND AS PRESIDENT OF THE  
PROPERTY APPRAISERS' ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA

---

Larry E. Levy  
FL BAR ID NO. 0047019  
Post Office Box 10583  
Tallahassee, Florida 32302  
(904) 222-7680  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
ARGUMENT . . . . .	8
POINT I	
WHERE REAL PROPERTY IS OWNED BY A GOVERNMENTAL UNIT AND LEASED BY IT TO A PRIVATE COMMERCIAL ENTITY WHICH USES SAID REAL PROPERTY FOR PRIVATE NON-GOVERNMENTAL PURPOSES, <b>FLORIDA LAW DOES NOT PERMIT A PROPERTY APPRAISER TO EITHER</b> REDUCE THE VALUE OF THE REAL PROPERTY BY VIRTUE OF THE <b>EXISTENCE</b> OF SAID LEASE, OR TO DIVIDE THE VALUE OF THE REAL <b>PROPERTY</b> BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENTAL <b>LESSOR</b> AND THE NON-GOVERNMENTAL <b>LESSEE</b> . . . . .	8
POINT II	
THAT SECTION 196.199(4), FLORIDA STATUTES, <b>DOES NOT PREVENT TAXATION OF THE MUNICIPAL GOLF COURSE LEASED TO THE CAPITAL CITY COUNTRY CLUB</b> . . . . .	40
CONCLUSION . . . . .	45
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> . . . . .	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS AND AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>American Video Corp. v. Lewis,</u> 389 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1 DCA 1980) . . . . .	20
<u>Archer v. Marshall,</u> 355 So.2d 781 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	41, 42, 43
<u>Bancroft Inv. Corp. v. City of Jacksonville,</u> 157 Fla. 546, 27 So.2d 162 (Fla. 1946) . . . . .	35
<u>Bell v. Bryan,</u> 505 So.2d 690 (Fla. 1 DCA 1987) rev. den., 513 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	28, 30, 31, 32
<u>Chardkoff Junk Co. v. City of Tampa,</u> 135 So.2d 457 (Fla. 1931) . . . . .	33
<u>City of Orlando v. Hausman,</u> 534 So.2d 1183 (Fla. 5 DCA 1988) rev. den., 544 So.2d 199 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	27, 28, 29, 30 32, 36
<u>Day v. High Point Condominium Resorts, Ltd.,</u> 521 So.2d 1064 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	15
<u>Dickinson v. Davis,</u> 224 So.2d 262 (Fla. 1969) . . . . .	15
<u>Hillsborough Aviation Authority v. Walden,</u> 210 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1968) . . . . .	37
<u>Homer v. Dadeland Shopping Center, Inc.,</u> 229 So.2d 834 (Fla. 1970) . . . . .	15
<u>In Re Advisory Opinion to Governor,</u> 509 So.2d 292 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	20
<u>Just Valuation &amp; Taxation League, Inc. v. Simpson,</u> 209 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1968) . . . . .	19, 20
<u>Knight &amp; wall Co. v. Bryant,</u> 178 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1965), cert. den. 383 958, 86 S.Ct. 1223, 16 L.Ed. 301 . . . . .	10
<u>Lykes Bros. Inc. v. City of Plant City,</u> 354 So.2d 878 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	27, 42, 43, 44
<u>Mallard v. R. G. Hobelmann &amp; Co.,</u> 363 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 1 DCA 1978) writ dis. 378 So.2d 280 . . . . .	34

<u>Mallard v. Tele-Trip Co.,</u> 358 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1 DCA 1981) . . . . .	8, 9
<u>Miller v Higgs,</u> 468 So.2d 371 (Fla. 3 DCA 1985) rev. den. 471 So.2d 117 (1985) . . . . .	35
<u>Park-n-Shop, Inc. v. Sparkman,</u> 99 So.2d 571 (Fla. 1958) . . . . .	6, 20, 21, 26 27, 28
<u>Parker v. Hertz,</u> 544 So.2d 249 (Fla. 2 DCA 1989) . . . . .	28, 30, 31, 32
<u>Ryder Truck Rental, Inc. v. Bryant,</u> 170 So.2d 822 (Fla. 1970) . . . . .	20
<u>St. Johns Associates v. Mallard,</u> 366 So.2d 34 (Fla. 1 DCA 1978) . . . . .	34
<u>Schultz v. TM Florida-Ohio Realty Ltd.,</u> 577 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	4, 14, 15
<u>State v. Cotney,</u> 104 So.2d 346 (Fla. 1958) . . . . .	10
<u>State v. Gay,</u> 35 So.2d 403 (Fla. 1948) . . . . .	19
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 24 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1946) . . . . .	18, 19
<u>Straughn v. Camp,</u> 293 So.2d 689 (Fla. 1974) appeal dismissed 95 S.Ct. 168, 419 U.S. 891, 42 L.Ed.2d 135 . . . . .	22, 23, 24, 25 26, 36
<u>Tre-0-Ripe Groves, Inc. v. Mills,</u> 266 So.2d 120 (Fla. 1 DCA 1972) . . . . .	34, 35
<u>Valls v. Arnold Industries, Inc.</u> 328 So.2d 471 (Fla. 2 DCA 1976) . . . . .	15
<u>Valencia Center, Inc. v. Bystrom</u> 543 So.2d 214 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	14, 15
<u>Volusia County v. Daytona Beach Racing and Recreational Facilities Dist.,</u> 341 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1976), app. dis. 98 S.Ct. 32, 434 U.S. 804, 54 L.Ed. 61 . . . . .	34, 36

<u>Walden v. Hertz Corp.,</u> 320 So.2d 85 (Fla. 2 DCA 1975) . . . . .	33
<u>Williams v. Jones,</u> 326 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	7, 21, 25, 27 33, 36, 37
<u>Wolfson v. Heins</u> 149 Fla. 499, 6 So.2d 858 (Fla. 1942) . . . . .	15
<u>Wood v. Ford,</u> 3 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1941) . . . . .	21

AUTHORITY FROM OTHER JURISDICTION:

<u>U.S. v. BROWN,</u> D.C. 41 Fed.Supp. 838 (1942) . . . . .	35
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Art. VII, Section 1(a), Fla. Const. . . . .	4, 5, 9, 17
§ 192.001(12), Fla. Stat. . . . .	4, 17
§ 192.62, Fla. Stat. . . . .	22, 26
§ 193.011, Fla. Stat. . . . .	7, 13, 38, 45
§ 193.481, Fla. Stat. . . . .	5
§ 196.012(5), Fla. Stat. . . . .	33
§ 196.199(1), Fla. Stat. . . . .	7, 22, 29
§ 196.199(1)(c), Fla. Stat. . . . .	29, 32, 33, 37 38, 43
§ 196.199(2)(b), Fla. Stat. . . . .	30
§ 196.199(2)(c), Fla. Stat. . . . .	7
§ 196.199(3), Fla. Stat. . . . .	40, 41, 42
§ 196.199(4), Fla. Stat. . . . .	40, 41, 42
§ 196.199(8)(a), Fla. Stat. . . . .	39
§ 196.25, Fla. Stat. . . . .	22

Ch. 199, Fla. Stat. . . . .	20
§ 199.023, Fla. Stat. . . . .	11
§ 199.023(1)(c) and (d), Fla. Stat. . . . .	20
§ 199.103(6), Fla. Stat. . . . .	13
§ 199.103(7), Fla. Stat. . . . .	13
§ 199.133, Fla. Stat. . . . .	12
§ 199.155, Fla. Stat. . . . .	12
Ch. 24500, Laws of Fla. Special Acts (1947) . . . . .	22
Ch. 25810, Laws of Fla. Special Acts (1949) . . . . .	22
Ch. 27763, Laws of Fla. Special Acts (1951) . . . . .	37
Ch. 28922, Laws of Fla. Special Acts (1953) . . . . .	37
Ch. 61-26, Laws of Fla. . . . .	22
Ch. 71-133, Laws of Fla. . . . .	6, 23
Ch. 76-3, Laws of Fla. . . . .	41
Ch. 76-283, Laws of Fla. . . . .	41
Ch. 76-361, Laws of Fla. . . . .	41
Ch. 76-362, Laws of Fla. . . . .	41
Ch. 80-368, Laws of Fla. . . . .	7, 27, 35
50 Fla Jur 2d . . . . .	18
